RFP  NNG04023627R

Command And Data Handling Single Board Computer (SBC)
Questions & Answers

Question 1.      GSFC stated in response to an Offeror's comment: "The two month BBU delivery is critical to the SDO Project Schedule".  We interpret this statement to mean that the schedule suggested in our comments to the draft RFP or any Offerors'  proposal that does not meet the two months for BBUs delivery requirement will be considered non-responsive to the Government's requirements and not considered for award.  Please clarify if this is the correct interpretation.

The delivery schedule is critical.  Offerors shall list all exceptions to the terms and requirements of the solicitation in accordance with Section L.10 of the proposal instructions.  The exceptions will be reviewed and assessed during proposal evaluation.  Please review NFS 1815.305-70 which outlines the criteria for discontinuing the evaluation of a proposal.  

Question 2.      Any Offeror's proposal that is not 100% compliant with all the technical requirements stated in the RFP will be considered non-responsive to the Government's requirements and not considered for award.  Please clarify if this is the correct interpretation. If something less than 100% is required, what technical requirements are considered non-mandatory.

Response:  Offerors shall document non-compliances in accordance with the SBC proposal instructions.  (See Sections L & M of the RFP and follow the instructions set forth.)  Assessment of the non-compliances and the offeror's proposed approach on meeting the requirement will be made during proposal evaluation.

Quesiton  3.      The RFP asks for the submittal of what amounts to a "bottoms up" type proposal with all costs and a basic of estimate for each provided in WBS format.  Would a proposal that does not provide all of the cost information to the level asked for in the solicitation be considered non-responsive to the Government's requirements even though cost reasonableness is shown through other means, e.g. actually incurred for similar SBCs delivered and providing "bottoms up" pricing only for those requirements unique to this solicitation.

Response:  Please see Sections L & M and cost/price proposal exhibits of the RFP for guidance and instructions.  Identify and explain the reason for any exceptions to these cost/price proposal instructions.  Exceptions will be reviewed and assessed during proposal evaluation.   Please review NFS 1815.305-70 which outlines the criteria for discontinuing the evaluation of a proposal.  

